

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**ERIC KEELS and SANDRA INMAN,
individually and on behalf of all others
similarly situated,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**THE GEO GROUP, INC. and ACCURATE
BACKGROUND, INC.,**

Defendants.

No. 1:15-cv-06261-CBA-SMG

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED
MOTION FOR CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS AND
FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

I. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 2

II. SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT TERMS..... 2

 A. The Settlement Amount 2

 B. Equitable Revisions to GEO’s Policies Relief..... 2

 C. Class Members..... 3

 D. Releases..... 3

 E. Allocation Formula 3

 F. Attorneys’ Fees and Costs 4

 G. Service Awards 4

 H. CAFA Notice 4

 I. Settlement Administration 4

 J. Objections and Opt-Outs..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. The Settlement Class Meets the Legal Standard for Class Certification..... 5

 A. Numerosity..... 5

 B. Commonality..... 6

 C. Typicality 7

 D. Adequacy of the Named Plaintiffs and Their Counsel 7

 E. Certification is Proper Under Rule 23(b)(3). 8

 1. Common Questions Predominate. 9

 2. A Class Action is a Superior Mechanism. 10

II. The Proposed Settlement is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate and Should Be Approved..... 11

 A. The Proposed Settlement is Procedurally Fair..... 12

B.	The Proposed Settlement Is Substantively Fair.	13
1.	Litigation Through Trial Would Be Complex, Costly, and Long (<i>Grinnell</i> Factor 1).	14
2.	The Reaction of the Class Has Been Positive (<i>Grinnell</i> Factor 2).	15
3.	Discovery Has Advanced Far Enough to Allow the Parties to Resolve the Case Responsibly (<i>Grinnell</i> Factor 3).	16
4.	Plaintiffs Would Face Risk If the Case Proceeded (<i>Grinnell</i> Factors 4 and 5).	17
5.	Maintaining the Class Through Trial Would Not Be Simple (<i>Grinnell</i> Factor 6).	18
6.	Defendants’ Ability to Withstand a Greater Judgment Is Not Determinative (<i>Grinnell</i> Factor 7).	19
7.	The Settlement Fund Is Substantial, Even in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and the Attendant Risks of Litigation (<i>Grinnell</i> Factors 8 and 9).	19
	CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>In re Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 689 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	11
<i>In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	14, 16, 19
<i>Ballinger v. Advance Magazine Publishers, Inc.</i> , No. 13 Civ. 4036, 2014 WL 7495092 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 29, 2014).....	17, 19
<i>Beckman v. Keybank, N.A.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	8
<i>Behzadi v. Int’l Creative Mgmt. Partners, LLC</i> , No. 14 Civ. 4382, 2015 WL 4210906 (S.D.N.Y. July 9, 2015)	15
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	11, 13, 20
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995).....	5
<i>Cordes & Co. Fin. Servs., Inc. v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	11, 13, 14
<i>Delmoral v. Credit Prot. Ass’n, LP</i> , No. 13 Civ. 242, 2015 WL 5793311 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2015).....	18
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Domonoske v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 790 F. Supp. 2d 466 (W.D. Va. 2011)	20
<i>Dziennik v. Sealift, Inc.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 4659, 2007 WL 1580080 (E.D.N.Y. May 29, 2007).....	8
<i>Engel v. Scully & Scully, Inc.</i> , 279 F.R.D. 117 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	6

In re EVCI Career Colls. Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 Nos. 05 Civ. 10240, *et al.*, 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007).....13

Flores v. Anjost Corp.,
 No. 11 Civ. 1531, 2014 WL 321831 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 29, 2014).....13

Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.,
 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....7, 20

Galper v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
 802 F.3d 437 (2d Cir. 2015).....14

Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon,
 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....6

Gilliam v. Addicts Rehab. Ctr. Fund,
 No. 05 Civ. 3452, 2008 WL 782596 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2008)21

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.,
 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....11

Green v. Wolf Corp.,
 406 F.2d 291 (2d Cir. 1968).....10

Houser v. Pritzker,
 28 F. Supp. 3d 222 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....8

In re Ira Haupt & Co.,
 304 F. Supp. 917 (S.D.N.Y. 1969).....17

Karic v. Major Auto. Cos., Inc.,
 No. 09 Civ. 5708, 2016 WL 1745037 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 27, 2016).....16

Katz v. ABP Corp.,
 No. 12 Civ. 4173, 2014 WL 4966052 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 3, 2014).....6, 10, 17

Keele v. Wexler,
 149 F.3d 589 (7th Cir. 1998)6

Lengel v. HomeAdvisor, Inc.,
 No. 15 Civ. 2198, 2017 WL 364582 (D. Kan. Jan. 25, 2017)10

Lizondro-Garcia v. Kefi LLC,
 No. 12 Civ. 1906, 2014 WL 4996248 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2014)15

Manuel v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
 No. 14 Civ. 238, 2015 WL 4994549 (E.D. Va. Aug. 19, 2015)6, 7, 10

Manuel v. Wells Fargo Bank, Nat’l Ass’n,
 No. 14 Civ. 238, 2016 WL 1070819 (E.D. Va. Mar. 15, 2016)20

Marisol A. v. Giuliani,
 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997).....7

McBean v. City of N.Y.,
 228 F.R.D. 487 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)9

Miles v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. (In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.),
 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006).....9

Morris v. Affinity Health Plan, Inc.,
 859 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....15, 17

Pickett v. Simos Insourcing Sols., Corp.,
 249 F. Supp. 3d 897 (N.D. Ill. 2017)6

Pickett v. Simos Insourcing Sols., Corp.,
 No. 17 Civ. 1013, 2017 WL 3444755 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 10, 2017).....8, 10

Puglisi v. TD Bank, N.A.,
 No. 13 Civ. 637, 2015 WL 4608655 (E.D.N.Y. July 30, 2015)8

Rhom v. Thumbtack, Inc.,
 No. 16 Civ. 2008, 2017 WL 4642409 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 17, 2017).....15

Roach v. T.L. Cannon Corp.,
 778 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2015).....9

Robidoux v. Celani,
 987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993).....6

Rosario v. Livaditis,
 963 F.2d 1013 (7th Cir. 1992)6

Sewell v. Bovis Lend Lease, Inc.,
 No. 09 Civ. 6548, 2012 WL 1320124 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 16, 2012).....17

Slomovics v. All for a Dollar, Inc.,
 906 F. Supp. 146 (E.D.N.Y. 1995)15

Spann v. AOL Time Warner Inc.,
 No. 02 Civ. 8238, 2005 WL 1330937 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2005).....11

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....17

Syed v. M-I LLC,
 No. 14 Civ. 742, 2016 WL 310135 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 26, 2016).....20

Sykes v. Harris,
 No. 09 Civ. 8486, 2016 WL 3030156 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2016).....17

Thomas v. FTS USA, LLC,
 312 F.R.D. 407 (E.D. Va. 2016) *passim*

Toure v. Amerigroup Corp.,
 No. 10 Civ. 5391, 2012 WL 3240461 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2012).....13

Tyson Foods Inc. v. Bouaphakeo,
 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....8

In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.,
 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001).....9

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....11, 13

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....16

Watkins v. Hireright, Inc.,
 No. 13 Civ. 1432, 2016 WL 5719812 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 30, 2016)16, 20, 21

White v. Experian Info. Solutions,
 993 F. Supp. 2d 1154 (C.D. Cal. 2014)14

White v. First Am. Registry, Inc.,
 378 F. Supp. 2d 419 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....21

White v. First Am. Registry, Inc.,
 No. 04 Civ. 1611, 2007 WL 703926 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2007)20

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1681n.....20

15 U.S.C. § 1681p.....17

28 U.S.C. § 1715(d).....4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*
